
 

 
 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Laurence House, Catford, London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 17 June 2014 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 

Committee room 3,  

Civic Suite,  

Catford Road,  

London, SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to Kevin Flaherty  
(Direct line 020 8314 49327, email kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk) 

 
COUNCILLORS 
Councillor Chris Best 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia 
Councillor Maja Hilton 
Councillor Simon Hooks 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor Joan Reid 
  
 

Independent Advisor 
William Marshall, Hymans Robertson 
 
Officers 
Adeola Odeneye Principal Accountant 
Strategic Finance 
 David Austin, Interim Head of Corporate 
Resources 

Janet Senior, Executive Director for 
Resources & Regeneration 

Helen Glass, Principal Lawyer 
Carol Eldridge, Group Manager - Pensions 
& Payroll 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

1 

2. Minutes 
 

2 - 4 

3. Declaration of interests 
 

5 - 7 

4. Terms of Reference 
 

8 

5. Draft Pension Fund accounts - Year Ending 31 March 2014 
 

9 - 38 

6. Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2014 
 

39 - 55 

7. Rebalancing of asset allocation 
 

56 - 58 

8. London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle 
 

59 - 65 

9. Pension Fund Business Plan 2014  
 

66 - 84 

   



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 26 JUNE 2014 

 

Recommendation 

 
To elect a Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee for the municipal year 2014/15. 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 26 June 2014 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of that part of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the  
press and public, held on 20 February 2014  be confirmed and signed.  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 20 February 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Dan Whittle (Chair), Paul Maslin (Vice-Chair), Chris Best, 
Julia Fletcher, John Muldoon, Eva Stamirowski and Susan Wise. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Helen Glass, David Austin, Scott Donaldson, Selwyn Thompson and 
Shola Ojo.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stamirowski. 
 
1. Minutes 

 
Feedback and discussion on training at UBS on Alternative Beta investments.  
UBS to provide slides from the presentation with graphs updated to show net of 
fees.  Paper proposing possible investment in this area to be put forward as part of 
rebalancing due in 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Pensions Investment Committee held on 14 
November 2013 be confirmed and signed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Muldoon declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a friend of Sir Paul 
Judge, the Chair of Schroder Income Growth Fund plc. 
 

3 Presentation from Schroders 
 

A presentation was made by Schroders.  Discussion on opportunities to invest in 
infrastructure, in particular social housing.  View was that while possible social 
housing not generally an investment for pension funds as private sector housing 
out performs social housing investments. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
4 Presentation for M & G 
 

A presentation was made by M&G.  Discussion on experience with social housing 
debt fund which has now closed.  Overall low take up from registered social 
landlords.  Now shifted  to look at long leased property fund. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
5        Quarterly Investment Performance Report – Hymans 

 
A presentation was made by Hymans.  Proportion of Lewisham fund (>80%) 
invested in equities noted in the context of possible interest in Alternative Beta 
investment to mitigate herd risk of tracking indices. 
Would be interesting to have one graph that presented three lines for culmulative 
performance, inflation and liabilities. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. Page 3



 

 

 

2 

 
6. Update on Pension Fund Reforms 

 
 Officers presented a paper on developments to date on the Community 

Investment Vehicle (CIV) proposal for a jointly owned model for London Boroughs.  
This is being coordinated by London Councils.  For Lewisham the initial 
shareholding would be £1 with initial set up costs estimated at £25,000.  Clarity on 
the governance around decision making (whether Lewisham participates) and 
what part of it’s Pension portfolio Lewisham chooses to invest are being assessed.  
A further update with recommendations will be brought back in due course. 

 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
The meeting ended at 9.15   pm. 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                              Chair 
 

Page 4



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 26 June 2014 

 
Declaration of interests 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

Personal interests 
There are two types of personal interest :-  

(a) an interest which 
[...]
eption 
The exception to this general rule applies to allow a member to act as a community 
advocate notwithstanding the existence of a prejudicial interest.  It only applies 
where members of the public also have a right to attend to make representation, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. Where this is the case, the member 
with a prejudicial interest may also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However the 
member must still declare the prejudicial interest, and must leave the room once they 

Page 6



have finished making representations, or when the meeting decides they have 
finished, if that is earlier.  The member cannot vote on the matter, nor remain in the 
public gallery to observe the vote. 
 
Prejudicial interests and overview and scrutiny   
 
In addition, members also have a prejudicial interest in any matter before an 
Overview and Scrutiny body where the business relates to a decision  by the 
Executive or by a committee or sub committee of the Council if at the time the 
decision was made the member was on  the Executive/Council committee or sub-
committee and was present when the decision was taken. In short, members are not 
allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  

Page 7



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No:  4 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Chief Executive 

 

CLASS 

 

Part 1 
 

Date: 

 

26 June 2014 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the terms of reference of the Pensions Investment Committee 
as set out below be noted. 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

‘To exercise all functions of the Council in relation to local government pensions under 
Section 7, 12 or 24 Superannuation Act 1972 and all other relevant pensions legislation. 
By way of illustration this includes: 
 
 

• review with fund managers of the investment performance of the superannuation 
fund on a quarterly basis; 

 

• to examine the portfolio of investments, and its market value, at the end of each 
quarter for suitability and diversification; 

 

• to inform the fund managers of the Council’s policy regarding investment of its 
superannuation funds, and to take advice on the possible effect on performance 
resulting from implementing the policy; 

 

• to review from time to time the appointment of the fund manager; 
 

• to determine the overall investment strategy and policies of the fund on 
professional advice; 

 

• responsibility for compliance with the ten Myners principles incorporated in the 
"CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for Investment Decision Making" and all other 
relevant guidance in relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme in force 
and issued by CIPFA from time to time.’ 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Draft Pension Fund accounts – Year Ending 31 March 2014 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No:  
5 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 

 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 
24 June 2014 

 
 

 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 This report sets out the draft Pension Fund accounts for the financial year ending 
31 March 2014. 

 
1.2  Members are asked in accordance with best practice to note the draft accounts 

prior to them being signed off by the Chief Financial Officer as being available for 
external audit. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 Members are recommended to note the draft Pension Fund accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2014, as set out at Appendix 1. 

 
 
3. DRAFT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 

 

3.1 The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations, is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the 
schemes financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

3.2  The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements 
and mandatory professional standards 
[...]
und as the 31 March 
2014.  The statement reflects how the transactions outlined in the other statement 
have impacted on the value of the Fund’s assets. 

3.11 Members should note that these accounts are draft and may be subject to change 
between now and the final sign off by the Chief Financial Officer.  Any such 
changes will be detailed in working papers for presentation to external audit.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 This entire report relates to the draft Pension Fund accounts for 2013/14, the 
details of which have been attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 as amended, specify the 
process by which the Authority's accounts are initially approved and then 
examined by the external auditor.  This process and the dates by which the various 
stages have to be achieved are set out in Regulations and are binding on the 
Authority. 

Page 10



 

 

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 
 

 

7. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 The are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 
 

 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None 
 

 

APPENDIX 

 

 Appendix 1 – Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2013/14. 
 
 

 FURTHER INFORMATION 

 

 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 
contact either: 

  
 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources on 020 8314 4119 or  

 Shola Ojo, Principal Accountant, Strategic Finance on 020 8314 4778 or 

 Adeola Odeneye, Principal Accountant, Strategic Finance on 020 8314 6147 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



DRAFT  
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

 

Pension Fund Accounts 

 1 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 
PENSION 

FUND 

ACCOUNTS 

[...]
 

€1,575 1,302 

Harbourvest International Private Equity Partners 
V – Cayman Direct Fund L.P 

€180 149 

Total  4,138 

 
The Harbourvest commitments have been translated from either Euros or Dollars using  
exchange rates as at 31st March 2014. This compares to the total Harbourvest 
commitments at 31st March 2013 £6.7m. 

 
14.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
There have been no material transactions with related parties in the financial year. 
There were no provisions for doubtful debt and amounts written off in the period. 
 
Eight Councillors sit on the Pensions Investment Committee which oversees the Fund. 
Six Councillors of this Committee were members of the pension scheme as at 31st 
March 2014. At each meeting of the Pensions Investment Committee, Councillors are 
required to make declarations of interest which are minuted at the meeting.   
 
During the year the following declarations were made: 
 

• Cllr Muldoon declared a personal interest, that he has been appointed as 
substitute member of the Cost and Contribution Sub-Committee of the Shadow 
Advisory Board of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  This will become a 
(non Shadow) full Advisory Board in April 2014. 

 

• Cllr Maslin declared an interest in UBS. He is a Director of Hales Gallery  of 
which UBS is an occasional customer. Cllr Maslin has not taken part in any of the 
decisions taken during the year involving UBS. 

 

• Councillor Muldoon declared a personal interest, as a friend of the Chair of 
Schroder Income Growth Fund plc. 

 

Page 35



DRAFT  
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

 

Pension Fund Accounts 

 25

No other trustees or Council chief officers with direct responsibility for pension fund 
issues made any declarable transactions with the Pension Fund in the period to 31 
March 2014. 
 
The Council, the administering body, had dealings with the Fund as follows: 
 

a) Recharges from the Council for the in-house administration costs and 
other ex
[...]
here are 
no liabilities associated with these assets. 
 
Collateral 
 
The collateral held as security on loans cannot be sold or repledged in the absence of 
default by the borrower. The Council entered into stock lending transactions during the 
financial year earning £93k net of direct expenses (compared to £88k in 2012/13). The 
value of collateral held as at 31 March 2014 was £1.4m (£1.1m as at 31st March 2013). 
 
19. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
20. These accounts were authorised on the xxxxx by the Executive Director for 

Resources and Regeneration.   

 Active 
Members 
2013/14 

Active 
Members 
2012/13 

Deferred 
Benefits 
2013/14 

Deferred 
Benefits 
2012/13 

Retired 
Former 
Members 
2013/14 

Retired 
Former 
Members 
2012/13 

Admin. 
Authority 5,715 5,322 7,714 7,284 6,645 6,530 

Scheduled 
Bodies 705 655 385 303 147 127 

Admitted 
Bodies 397 180 207 92 98 43 

 
Totals 
 

6,817 6,157 8,306 7,679 6,890 6,700 

Page 38



  
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2014 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No: 
6 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

26 June 2014 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the performance of the Pension Fund investment portfolio and 

that of the individual managers for the quarter ended 31 March 2014. 
 
1.2 The report comprises the following sections: 
  

2.   Recommendation 

3.   Background 

4.   Portfolio Summary 

5.   Conclusions 

6.  Financial Implications 

7.   Legal Implications 

8.  Crime and disorder Implications 

9.  Equalities Implications 

10.  Environmental Implications 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
   
2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report sets out the performance for the quarter ended 31 March 2014 and 

since inception, as provided by the Fund’s investment advisors Hymans
[...]
 for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

26 June 2014 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides members with a review of the asset allocation of the 

Pension Fund and compares the current asset allocation position to the 
strategic benchmark set in the Pension Fund’s Statements of Investment Policy  
(SIP). The aim of this review is to set the context for a rebalancing policy. This 
report precedes a paper that will be presented at the next PIC. At the next PIC,  
members will be recommended to formally adopt a rebalancing policy that has 
been informed by the Fund’s investment advisors.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended:  
 

(1) To note the current asset allocation of the Pension Fund, and 
 

(2) To agree no rebalancing is required at this stage until a rebalancing policy 
has been agreed. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Rebalancing is the process of realigning the weightings of the funds assets to 

its strategic benchmarks.  Benchmarks are set in order to ensure that the fund 
meets optimal return that is consistent with the prudent level of risk. 

 
3.2 Rebalancing ensures that these benchmarks are maintained. The Statement of 

Investment  Principles sets out the current benchmark position for each asset 
class and was originally agreed in 2012. It was agreed at the last Committee 
meeting that a rebalancing paper would be brought to this meeting..  

 
3.3 As market values move over time, and as managers over and underperform, 

the proportions actually held in different asset classes will move away from the 
target allocations Rebalancing of the Fund is currently done on an periodic 
basis due to the costs involved and other complications associated with transfer 
of assets from one manager to another. Although, a review of target allocation 
is currently undertaken periodically, a formal process for rebalancing the 
portfolio in between reviews has not been agreed by the Committee.  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

[...]
rship of the ACS 

and will be asked to approve a contribution of £25,000 towards the set up costs of 
the ACS and operator, and an initial shareholder investment of £1 at this stage to 
register an interest in participating. There is no further obligation to participate or 
invest at this stage. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
   
2.1 The Committee is recommended to: 
 
 (1) Agree in principle to join in the formation of the Collective Investment 

Vehicle, 
 

(2) Seek approval of Mayor and Cabinet, and Full Council to: 
 

A. Become a shareholder in the ACS Operator, 
 
B. Agree to appoint an elected Councillor who will have power to act for the 

local authority in exercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS 
Operator, and 

 
C. Agree  that that Councillors from the London Boroughs are appointed as 

interim directors of the ACS Operator, subject to the consent of their 
relevant authorities to the appointments. These directors may be replaced 
once FCA authorisation is formally applied for. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



  

Page 2 of  7 

Subject to section (2) above: 
 

 (3) Agree in principle that the fund invests £1 to the ACS Operator as initial 
shareholder capital, and 

 
 (4) Agree in principle to contribute £25,000 towards the establishment of the 

ACS. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In June 2013, the Government issued a call for evidence on the future structure of 

the LGPS, and sought professional advice to consider either Collective Investment 
Vehicles or merger of funds as potential routes forward.  

 
3.2 According to Hymans Robertson; ‘A CIV invests the capital supplied by its 

investors to produce an investment return. The subscribed capital is supplied by 
investors either as monetary amounts or by transferring existing assets into the 
vehicle. The CIV can be set up as a single pool of assets (including multiple asset 
categories) or as an umbrella arrangement which includes a number of sub-funds, 
each of which is usually specific to a particular asset class.’ 

 
3.3 The aim of setting up a CIV for London is to achieve similar financial gains to a 

merger, but without the disadvantages, such as loss of governance, and control.  
 
3.4 London Councils Leaders committee set up a small member/officer group, the 

Pensions Working Group (PWG), to work with London Councils to take forward 
further exploration of options for greater collaboration across London’s 34 Pension 
Funds. In February 2014, the PWG presented to the Leaders Committee a 
progress report and business case for the next steps of a London LGPS CIV. 

 
3.5 It was agreed at the meeting for the committee to recommend to each local 

authority which decided to participate that they resolve to agree: 
 
3.5.1  (A) a private company limited by shares be incorporated to be the Authorised 

Contractual Scheme Operator (the “ACS Operator”), structured and governed as 
outlined in this report, and that the local authority agrees :–  

 
(i) to become a shareholder in the ACS Operator,  

 
(ii) to contribute £1 to the ACS Operator as initial capital,  

 
(iii) to appoint an elected Councillor who will have power to act for the local 
authority in exercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS Operator, and 

 
(iv) that Councillors from the London Boroughs are appointed as interim directors 
of the ACS Operator, subject to the consent of their relevant authorities to the 
appointments. These directors may be replaced once FCA authorisation is 
formally applied for. 

 
3.5.2 (B) a representative body, in the form of a new sectoral joint committee (the 

“Pensions CIV Joint Committee”), is established (pursuant to the existing London 
Councils Governing Agreement, dated 13 December 2001 (as amended)) to act as 
a representative body for those local authorities that resolve, in accordance with 

Page 60



  

Page 3 of  7 

2(a) above, to participate in the Arrangement (or in the alternative, should all 33 
London authorities resolve to p
[...]
is report. 

 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 

  
 FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 

contact:  
  

 David Austin  on 020 8314 9114, or Adeola Odeneye Principal Accountant 
Strategic Finance on 020 8314 6147 

Page 64



APPENDIX A 

Page 7 of  7 

 

P
age 65



 

Page 1 of 19 

 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Pension Fund Investment Committee Business Plan  2014/15 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No:  
9 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

26 June 2014 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 This report sets out the Pension Fund Management Business plan for 2014-15. The Plan 
includes the key objectives for the Fund, major milestones and issues; training; and the risk 
register for the Fund. 

 

2.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 Members are recommended: 
 

(1) To approve the Business Plan 2014/15 as set out in Appendix 1 
 
(2) To agree to complete the skills and knowledge self assessment form (Appendix A) by 

11th July 2014 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 In the guidance document “Principles for Investment Decision Making and Disclosure in the 

Local Government Pension Scheme in the United Kingdom 2012”, it is recommended that 
organisations have in place a business plan. The guidance recommends the plan set out 
formal and comprehensive objectives, policies and practices, strategies and reporting 
arrangements for the effective acquisition and retention of public sector pension scheme 
finance knowledge and skills for those in the organisation responsible for financial 
administration, scheme governance and decision-making. 

 

4. SUMMARY 

 
4.1 The business plan comprises of the following: 

 
1. Introduction 

2. Key Documents To Be Considered By The Committee 

3. Major Milestones 

4. Knowledge, Development And Training 

5. Monitoring the Performance of Fund Managers 

6. Administrative Targets For The Committee Members 

7. Pension Fund Committee Meetings Timetable 

Agenda Item 9

Page 66



 

Page 2 of 19 

8. Appendices: 

A Skills And Knowledge Audit  

B Training And Conferences During 2014-15 

C PIC Detailed Workplan 

D Risk Register 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The financial implications are contained within the detail of the appended document. 
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 There are no legal implications directly arising form this report. 

 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 
 

8. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications directly arising from this report. 
 

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 
 

10.  EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 
 

11. CONCLUSIONS 

 
11.1 This report must be updated on an annual basis 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix One – Business Plan 2014-15 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
For any further information on this report, please contact David Austin 020 8314 9114  

Page 67



 

Page 3 of 19 

APPENDIX ONE 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

PENSION FUND 

 
BUSINESS PLAN 2014-15 

 
 

Page 68



 

Page 4 of 19 

CONTENTS 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
2. KEY DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 
3. MAJOR MILESTONES 

 
4. KNOWLEDGE, DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING 

 
5. MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE OF FUND MANAGERS 

 
6. ADMINISTRATIVE TARGETS FOR THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 
7. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TIMETABLE 
 
8. APPENDICES: 
 
A SKILLS AND KNOWLEDGE AUDIT  
 
B TRAINING AND CONFERENCES DURING 2014-15 
 
C PIC DETAILED WORKPLAN 
 
D RISK REGISTER 

Page 69



 

Page 5 of 19 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (Administration) Regulations 2008, 

the London Borough of Lewisham maintains a Pension Fund for approximately 13,000 
individuals employed by 29 different organisations. Underpinning everything we do is a 
commitment to putting our members first, demonstrating adherence to good practices in all 
areas of our business and controlling costs to ensure we provide outstanding value for 
money. 

 
1.2 This Business Plan (BP) provides an overview of the Fund’s key objectives for 2014/15. 
 

The key high level objectives of the fund are summarised as: 

• Optimise Fund returns consistent with a prudent level of risk 

• Ensure that there are sufficient resources available to meet the investment Fund’s 
liabilities, and 

• Ensure the suitability of assets in relation to the needs of the Fund. 

 
1.3 A bespoke training and development program for this administration will be added to the BP 

after agreement by Members at the September Committee.  
 
1.4 The governance of the Fund is the responsibility of the Executive Director of Resources and 

Regeneration for the London Borough of Lewisham and the London Borough of Lewisham 
Pension Fund Investment Committee. The day to day management of the Fund is delegated 
to Officers with specific responsibility delegated to the Head of Corporate Resources. He is 
supported in this role by the Principal Accountant for Pensions and Treasury Management, 
and the Group Manager for Payroll and Pensions. 

 
1.5 The Pensions Investment Committee (PIC) aims to ensure the maximising of investment 

returns over the long term within an acceptable level of risk. Performance is monitored by 
asset performance being compared with their strategic benchmarks.  This includes reviewing 
the Fund Managers’ quarterly performance reports and discussing their strategy and 
performance with the Fund Managers.  

 
 
2. KEY DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 There are a number of key
[...]
annual 
reconciliations of all accounting data 

  ► PA 

F04 Poor performance 
of investments 

Poor investment 
performance either 
as a result of the 
types of assets 
invested in or 
performance of 
individual fund 
managers. 

Assets fail to 
achieve strategic 
benchmark and 
fund fails to grow 

2 4 8 Regular monitoring of asset allocation, 
monitoring of investment performance 
of fund managers to ensure both are on 
target to achieve the targeted returns. 
 
Use of external advisers to assist in 
making investment decisions and 
ensuring that decision takers 
understand the investments of the fund 
 

Rebuilding Pensions 
reserve to buffer against 
future 
valuations variations 

 ► HCR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 83



APPENDIX D 

19 of 19 

Likelihood and impact: 
IMPACT 

 

 5 
(Extreme) 

4 
(Major) 

3 
(Moderate) 

2 
(Minor) 

1 
(Insignificant) 

5 
(Almost Certain) 

25 20 15 10 5 

4 
(Likely) 

20 16 12 8 4 

3 
(Possible) 

15 12 9 6 3 

2 
(Unlikely) 

10 8 6 4 2 

1 
(Rare) 

5 4 3 2 1 

 
 

RISK 
CATEGORY 

HOW THE RISK SHOULD BE MANAGED No. of risks 

Red 
(16-25) 

Immediate action required, Senior Management involved 0 

Amber/ Red 
(10-15) 

Senior Management attention needed and Management 
responsibility specified 

3 

Amber/ 
Green 
(5-9) 

Manage by specific monitoring or response procedures 6 

Green 
(1-4) 

Manage by routine procedures, unlikely to need specific or 
significant application of resources 

3 

 
 

L
IK

E
L

IH
O

O
D

 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 20 February 2014

	3 Declaration of interests
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Draft Pension Fund accounts - Year Ending 31 March 2014
	Appendix

	6 Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2014
	appendix

	7 Rebalancing of asset allocation
	8 London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle
	9 Pension Fund Business Plan 2014 V1 3 (2)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 26 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Kevin Bonavia, Maja Hilton, Mark Ingleby, John Muldoon and 
Joan Reid. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Best, Councillor Simon Hooks 
and Councillor Paul Maslin 
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mark Ingleby be elected as Chair and Councillor  
be John Muldoon be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2014-15. 
 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on February 20 2014 be  
approved as a correct record subject to Councillor Mark Ingleby being added  
to the list of those in attendance. 
 

3. Declaration of interests 
 
Councillor John Muldoon declared personal interests as a holder of preserved  
benefits in the Lewisham scheme which elected members had been able to  
join until May 2014 and as an independently selected substitute member on  
the Shadow Advisory Board of the LGPS scheme nationally. 
 

4. Terms of Reference 
 
The terms of reference were provided for the information of the Committee  
and an overview of the work of the Pensions Investment Committee was  
presented by the Head of Corporate Resources. 
 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Pensions Investment  
Committee be noted. 
 

5. Draft Pension Fund accounts - Year Ending 31 March 2014 
 
The Chair confirmed that the draft Pension Fund accounts had already been  
examined by the Audit Panel. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Pension Fund accounts for the year ending 31  
March 2014 be noted. 
 

6. Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2014 
 
A report setting out the performance of the Pension Fund investment portfolio  



 

 

 

2 

and that of the individual managers for the quarter ending March 31 2014 was  
presented by Albert Chen and Jordan Irvine of Hymans Robertson. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Rebalancing of asset allocation 
 
Members were advised this item was a review setting out the context of a  
rebalancing policy informed by the Fund’s investment advisors that the  
Committee would be considering in September. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the current asset allocation of the Pension Fund be noted; and 
 
(ii) no rebalancing take place until a rebalancing policy has been agreed. 
 

8. London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources outlined a proposal from London Councils  
to create a Collective Investment Vehicle for the London Local Government  
Pension Scheme. The Committee was asked to consider the approval of a  
contribution of £25,000 towards the set up costs of an Authorised Contractual  
Scheme and operator and a token initial shareholder investment of £1 to  
register an interest in participating. 
 
In supporting the proposals, the Chair said it was important that they be   
carried out at the earliest opportunity and that he would be advocating support  
for them at Mayor & Cabinet on July 16. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i) agreement in principle be given to join in the formation of the Collective  
Investment Vehicle; 
 
(ii) the approval of Mayor and Cabinet, and Council be sought to: 
 
A. Become a shareholder in the ACS Operator, 
 
B. Appoint an elected Councillor who will have power to act for the local  
authority in exercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS Operator, and 
 
C. Appoint Councillors from the London Boroughs as interim directors of the  
ACS Operator, subject to the consent of their relevant authorities to the  
appointments. These directors may be replaced once FCA authorisation is  
formally applied for. 
 
(iii) the fund invests £1 to the ACS Operator as initial shareholder capital, and 
 
(iv) a contribution of £25,000 be made towards the establishment of the ACS. 
 

9. Pension Fund Business Plan 2014 V1 3 (2) 



 

 

 

3 

 
The report was presented by the Principal Accountant. The Committee  
endorsed the Plan which included key objectives for the Fund, major  
milestones and issues, training considerations and the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the Business Plan 2014/15 be approved; and 
 
(ii) the skills and knowledge self assessment form be completed by July 11  
2014. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10pm 
 


